California Integrated Waste Management Board

Board Meeting
April 18-19, 2000
AGENDA ITEM 45
 ITEM:

Discussion Of Previously Allocated Consulting And Professional Services (C&P) Funds 

I.
SUMMARY 
The 1998/99 and 1999/00 budget acts each appropriated $4 million from the Recycling Market Development Revolving Loan Account to be expended for market development activities. This item provides the Board with an update of the status of the 1998/99 and 1999/00 RMDZ funds previously allocated to C&P Services.  The Integrated Waste Management Account is projected to have such minimal savings in C&P Services, that the allocation is not being addressed in this item. This item also does not address the status of the Tire Recycling Fund, as the Special Waste Division is scheduled to address the Tire Recycling C&P Services allocation at the May Board meeting. 

II. PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION 

Contract concepts, scopes of work, grant awards and contract awards from these funds have been approved by the Board throughout the 1998/99 and 1999/00 fiscal years.
III. OPTIONS FOR THE BOARD
Information item only.

IV.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Information item only.

V.
ANALYSIS 
The 1998/99 and 1999/00 budget acts each appropriated $4 million from the Recycling Market Development Revolving Loan Account to be expended for market development activities.  This $8 million is "available for market development activities, including the development of recycled content product specifications, the promotion of procurement of recycled content products, the creation of regional cooperative efforts for market development, and the enhancement of recycled market development zone administration."

These appropriations are available for encumbrance for three years with an additional two years to liquidate the encumbrances.  Thus the 1998/99 appropriation must be encumbered by June 30, 2001 and liquidated by June 30, 2003.  The 1999/00 appropriation must be encumbered by June 30, 2002 and liquidated by June 30, 2004.

The following table summarizes the funds approved by the Board in contract concepts, the amount contracted, savings from contracts awarded for less than the concept, and the amount that has not yet been contracted for both appropriations.


Concepts Awarded
Contracted
Savings from concepts
Not yet

contracted

1998/99
$4,009,334
$3,697,702
$257,848
$44,450

1999/00
$4,101,000
$1,125,910
$9,000
$2,830,090

VI.
FUNDING INFORMATION  N/A
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